The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give consideration to the impact of possible revenue
enhancements, expense efficiencies, synergies or asset dispositions.

The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared using the purchase method of
accounting with Travelers treated as the accounting acquirer. Accordingly, Travelers cost to acquire St. Paul has been allocated to the acquired
assets, liabilities and commitments based upon their estimated fair values at the date indicated. The allocation of the purchase price is
preliminary and is dependent upon certain valuations and other studies that have not progressed to a stage where there is sufficient information
to make a definitive allocation. Accordingly, the final purchase accounting adjustments may be materially different from the preliminary
unaudited pro forma adjustments presented herein.

128

Edgar Filing: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

At September 30, 2003

Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Travelers St. Paul Adjustments St. Paul Travelers

(in millions)
Assets
Fixed maturities, available for sale at fair value $31,860 $16,689 $ � $ 48,549
Equity securities, at fair value 763 334 � 1,097
Securities on loan � 982 � 982
Mortgage loans 222 81 � 303
Investment real estate � 787 335 (a) 1,122
Short-term securities 2,455 2,409 � 4,864
Trading securities, at fair value 49 � � 49
Other investments 2,444 1,391 � 3,835

Total investments 37,793 22,673 335 60,801

Cash 209 253 � 462
Investment income accrued 369 259 � 628
Premium balances receivable 4,039 2,608 � 6,647
Reinsurance recoverables 10,906 9,775 (415) (b) 20,266
Deferred policy acquisition costs 957 691 (76) (c) 1,572
Deferred federal income taxes 757 1,159 (338) (d) 1,578
Contractholder receivables 2,760 1,626 � 4,386
Goodwill 2,412 906 (906) (e) 5,172

2,760 (e)
Other intangibles 437 140 (140) (f) 1,687

1,250 (f)
Other assets 2,896 3,410 (382) (g) 5,924

Total assets $63,535 $43,500 $ 2,088 $109,123

Liabilities
Claims and claim adjustment expense reserves $33,854 $22,389 $ (720) (h) $ 55,523
Unearned premium reserves 7,050 4,272 � 11,322
Contractholder payables 2,760 1,626 � 4,386
Commercial paper � 140 � 140
Long-term debt 1,755 2,093 176 (i) 4,024
Convertible junior subordinated notes payable 868 � � 868
Convertible notes payable 50 � � 50
Equity unit related debt � 443 27 (i) 470
St. Paul-obligated mandatorily redeemable
preferred securities of trusts holding solely
subordinated debentures of St. Paul � 897 58 (i) 955
Other liabilities 5,726 5,372 81 (j) 11,179

Total liabilities 52,063 37,232 (378) 88,917

Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock:

Convertible preferred stock � 99 103 (k) 202
Guaranteed obligation � Preferred Stock
Ownership Plan � (23) (2) (k) (25)

Edgar Filing: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 162

Common stock:
No par value � 2,646 14,544 (n,o,p) 17,190
Class A 5 � (5) (l) �
Class B 5 � (5) (l) �

Additional paid-in capital 8,691 � (8,691) (l) �
Retained earnings 1,883 2,882 (2,882) (m) 1,883
Accumulated other changes in equity from
nonowner sources 992 664 (664) (m) 992
Treasury stock, at cost (68) � 68 (l) �
Unearned compensation (36) � � (36)

Total shareholders� equity 11,472 6,268 2,466 20,206

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $63,535 $43,500 $ 2,088 $109,123

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

129

Edgar Filing: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Travelers St. Paul Adjustments St. Paul Travelers

(in millions, except per share data)
Revenues
Premiums $ 9,228 $5,237 $ � $14,465
Net investment income 1,370 835 (94) (q) 2,111
Fee income 404 49 � 453
Asset management � 329 � 329
Net realized investment gains (losses) (1) 33 � 32
Other revenues 96 48 � 144

Total revenues 11,097 6,531 (94) 17,534

Claims and expenses
Claims and claim adjustment expenses 6,735 3,563 90 (s) 10,388
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 1,458 1,173 (275) (t) 2,356
Interest expense 130 138 (14) (u) 254
General and administrative expenses 1,205 731 380 (v) 2,316

Total claims and expenses 9,528 5,605 181 15,314

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and minority interest 1,569 926 (275) 2,220
Income taxes 377 271 (96) (w) 552
Minority interest, net of tax (15) 22 � 7

Income from continuing operations $ 1,207 $ 633 $(179) $ 1,661

Per common share information
Earnings per common share-continuing
operations:

Basic $ 1.20 $ 2.72 $ 2.49
Diluted $ 1.20 $ 2.61 $ 2.45

Weighted average common shares outstanding
and common stock equivalents:

Basic 1,002.3 227.5 661.9
Diluted 1,007.6 239.1 675.8

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

130

Edgar Filing: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Travelers St. Paul Adjustments St. Paul Travelers

(in millions, except per share data)
Revenues
Premiums $11,155 $7,502 $ � $18,657
Net investment income 1,881 1,169 (287) (q) 2,763
Fee income 455 56 � 511
Asset management � 397 � 397
Net realized investment gains (losses) 147 (165) 94 (r) 76
Recoveries from former affiliate 520 � � 520
Other revenues 112 71 � 183

Total revenues 14,270 9,030 (193) 23,107

Claims and expenses
Claims and claim adjustment expenses 11,139 6,019 115 (s) 17,273
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 1,810 1,675 (342) (t) 3,143
Interest expense 157 182 (19) (u) 320
General and administrative expenses 1,424 933 500 (v) 2,857

Total claims and expenses 14,530 8,809 254 23,593

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes and minority interest (260) 221 (447) (486)
Income tax benefit (477) (55) (156) (w) (688)
Minority interest, net of tax 1 27 � 28

Income from continuing operations $ 216 $ 249 $(291) $ 174

Per common share information
Earnings per common share-continuing
operations:

Basic $ 0.23 $ 1.09 $ 0.25
Diluted $ 0.23 $ 1.06 $ 0.25

Weighted average common shares outstanding
and common stock equivalents:

Basic 949.5 215.9 627.4
Diluted 951.2 226.6 629.9

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

131

Edgar Filing: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 � Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On November 16, 2003, Travelers Property Casualty Corp. (Travelers) entered into an agreement and plan of merger with The St. Paul